decrease of $95,000 in unrealized gain on securities available for sale.

69

Edgar Filing: BANCORPSOUTH INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

Interest Rate Sensitivity

   At December 31, 2003, approximately $81,265,000 or 65% of interest earning assets will reprice or mature within
one year. Loans maturing or repricing within one year totaled $78,584,000 or 69% of total loans. Premier Bank had
$1,411 loans maturing or repricing after five years. At December 31, 2003, Premier Bank had approximately
$81,872,000 of earning assets and $70,637,000 in interest bearing deposits maturing or repricing within one year.

   One of management�s objectives in managing Premier Bank�s balance sheet for interest rate sensitivity is to reduce
volatility in the net interest margin by matching, as closely as possible, the timing of the repricing of its interest rate
sensitive assets with interest rate sensitive liabilities. During 2003 and 2002, Premier Bank experienced two decreases �
a 50 basis point drop in 2002 and a 25 basis point in 2003. Management believes that, at December 31, 2003, interest
rates were at or near their 40-year historic low point and expects rates to increase within the next two years.

   The following table presents the interest rate sensitivity gap for Premier Bank at December 31, 2003:

Interest Rate Gap Analysis
Reprices or Maturing Within Periods Identified Below

(Dollars in Thousands)

0-3 3-12 1-5 Over 5
Months Months 1 Year Years Years Total

Assets
Securities $ � $ 1,982 $ 1,982 $ 4,632 $ 4,758 $ 11,372
Fed Funds Sold 699 � 699 � � 699
Loans 70,722 7,862 78,584 32,315 1,411 114,061
Restricted Stock 607 � 607 � � 607

Total Earning Assets $72,028 $ 9,844 $81,872 $38,698 $ 6,169 $126,739

Liabilities
Interest-bearing deposits $47,125 $ 23,512 $70,637 $23,535 $ � $ 94,172
Other borrowings 6,511 626 7,137 3,339 209 10,685
Subordinated debentures 3,093 � 3,093 � � 3,093
Total interest-bearing liabilities 56,729 24,138 80,867 26,874 209 107,950
Asset (liability) GAP 15,299 (14,294) 1,005 11,824 5,960 18,789
Cumulative asset (liability) GAP $15,299 $ 4,450 $ 1,005 $12,829 $18,789 $ 18,789

Cumulative as a percentage of
interest-earning assets 211% 45% 1% 33% 305% 15%

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

   At December 31, 2003, Premier Bancorp did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Edgar Filing: BANCORPSOUTH INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 129

   Information concerning securities sold under agreements to repurchase is summarized as follows (dollars in
thousands):

70

Edgar Filing: BANCORPSOUTH INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

2003 2002

Average daily balance during the year $3,794 $4,052
Average interest rate during the year 0.71% 0.89%
Maximum month-end balance during the year $4,508 $4,941
Weighted average interest rate at year -end 0.55% 0.55%